



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID BUCKHAM :  
 :  
 : No. 538, 2016  
 :  
 Defendant Below- :  
 Appellant, :  
 : ON APPEAL FROM  
 : THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. : STATE OF DELAWARE  
 : IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE  
 : COUNTY  
 :  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, : I.D. No. 1509012122A & B  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below- :  
 Appellee. :

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

FILING ID: 60385427

EUGENE J. MAURER, JR. P.A.  
Christina L. Ruggiero (#6322)  
Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)  
1201-A King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-7900  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Defendant Below

Dated: March 24, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii-iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1-2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3-4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5-9
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING A RECESS SPECIFICALLY FOR A WITNESS TO CONFER WITH HIS COUNSEL ABOUT HIS TESTIMONY DURING HIS DIRECT EXAMINATION.	
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	10
C. Merits of Argument.....	10-16
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL THE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS EXAMINE THE STATE’S WITNESS ABOUT HIS DISCUSSION WITH HIS ATTORNEY REGARDING HIS TESTIMONY DURING THE BREAK DURING HIS DIRECT EXAMINATION.	
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17-20
III. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A SEARCH WARRANT WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE WHERE THERE WAS NO NEXUS BETWEEN THE ALLEGED CRIME COMMITTED AND THE CELL PHONE TO BE SEARCHED.	
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	21
C. Merits of Argument.....	21-28
IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE CELL PHONE DATA AND MESSAGES THAT WERE SEIZED AS PART OF A GENERAL WARRANT.	
A. Question Presented.....	29
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	29
C. Merits of Argument.....	29-34

V. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING MR. BUCKHAM A NEW TRIAL AND NOT GIVING A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION AFTER THE LEAD DETECTIVE TESTIFIED TO MR. BUCKHAM’S PREJUDICIAL NICKNAME WHICH HAD BEEN AGREED TO BE EXCLUDED FROM TRIAL.

A. Question Presented.....35

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....35

C. Merits of Argument.....35-39

CONSLUSION.....40

SENTENCING ORDER.....EXHIBIT A

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASE LAW

<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 798 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2002) .....	37
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 904 (Del. 2007) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Filmore v. State</i> , 813 A.2d 1112 (Del. 2003) .....	17
<i>Franco v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2007) .....	17
<i>Gomez v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 786 (Del. 2011) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	23
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 2015 WL 1469061 (Del. March 30, 2015) .....	35
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 109 S.Ct. 594 (1989) .....	11, 12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1197 (Del. 2006) .....	10
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 672 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1996) .....	18, 19
<i>Starkey v. State</i> , 2013 WL 4858988 (Del. Sept. 10, 2013) .....	32
<i>State v. Ada</i> , 2001 WL 660227 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 2001) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 13 A.3d 1162 (Del. Super. Ct. 2008) .....	23
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 2007 WL 1849022 (Del. Super. Ct. June, 27 2007) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 2011 WL 4908360 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2011) .....	22
<i>State v. Ranken</i> , 25 A.3d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 963 A.2d 719 (Del. 2008) .....	35, 36

<i>State v. Westcott</i> , 2017 WL 283390 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2017) .....	25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Webb v. State</i> , 663 A.2d 452 (Del. 1995) .....	12
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.2d 282 (Del. 2016) .....	21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2306 .....	22
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2307(a) .....	30
Del. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	21, 29
Del. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	18
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	21, 29
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	17

**COURT RULES**

Delaware Uniform Rules of Evidence Rule 615 .....	10, 11
Superior Court Civil Rule 30(d)(1) .....	10, 11
Superior Court Criminal Rule 57(d) .....	11
